
*5-4

 4 a-

(O-2025-57)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21908

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

JAN 2 3 2025

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE EXTENSION OF THE

OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONTRACT WITH FLATIRON

WEST INC., FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE

WEST MISSION BAY DRIVE BRIDGE OVER SAN DIEGO

RIVER PROJECT FOR AN ADDITIONAL 54 MONTHS AND

AUTHORIZING RELATED ACTIONS.

RECITALS

The Council o

f the City of San Diego (C

ouncil) a

dopts thi

s Ordinance

 based on

 the follo

wing:

A. The West Mission Bay Drive Bridge

 over the

 San Diego River Pro

ject (

Project

)

replaced

 the exis

ting West Mission Bay Drive Bridge

 with two parall

el bridge

 structu

res,

includi

ng a Class

 1 bike p

ath on both bridge

s, archi

tectural 

features

, roa

dway improvem

ents, an

d

environmental mitigation.

B. By San Diego Resolutio

n R-311410 (Nov. 20,20

17), the Counci

l appro

ved the

plans an

d specifi

cations f

or the co

nstructio

n of the Proj

ect and

 authorize

d the Mayor to a

ward a

construc

tion contract

 for an amount not

 to exceed

 $130,00

0,000.

C. In April 2018, the City entered into a co

ntract (N

o. K-1

8-1472-DBB-3) w

ith

Flatiron West Inc. (Contractor), to

 construct the 

Project in an amount no

t to exc

eed $110,742,985

(Contract).

D. By Ordinanc

e O-21502 (Jan

. 10,20

23), the City exten

ded the o

bligation

s of the

Contrac

t to Ju

ne 30

,2024.

E. Additiona

l time is neede

d to finish

 punch list items and add

itional sc

ope identifi

ed

during the fin

al walkthr

ough, resol

ve dispu

ted work and

 claim

s, addres

s land

scapin

g that f

ailed

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2025-57)

to estab

lish, complete l

ong-ter

m maintena

nce and monitor

ing requir

ements, 

and clo

se out

constructi

on activities

.

F. 

This acti

on will ext

end the o

bligati

ons of the c

ontract 

for a

 total 

of 54·month

s to

December 31,2028.

G. The O

ffice o

f the City Attorne

y prepa

red this 

Ordin

ance based

 on the

 information

provid

ed by City staff (includ

ing infor

mation provid

ed by aff

ected third part

ies and verif

ied by

City staff), with the understan

ding that this

 inform

ation is complete and

 accurate.

H. This C

ontrac

t is su

bject to

 San Diego Ch

arter se

ction

 99, which provides

 (subje

ct

to cer

tain excep

tions) 

that no

 contr

act, ag

reement, o

r oblig

ation crea

tig City indeb

tedness

 and

extendi

ng for a period

 of more than five ye

ars may be au

thorize

d except

 by a ordinanc

e adopte

d

by a two-thirds

 majority of the Council.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ord

ained by the C

ouncil

 ofthe

 City of San Diego:

Section 1.

 

The C

ouncil 

author

izes the

 obliga

tions o

f the

 Contrac

t to ex

tend

 beyond

five 

years

 to D

ecem

ber 3

1, 202

8.

Se

cti

on

 2

. 

The Council

 dispens

es with a full

 readi

ng ófth

is Ordina

nce befo

re its

passage becaus

e a written copy of this Ordinanc

e was made avail

able to th

e Counci

l and the

public b

efore th

e date o

f its passa

ge.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

 'r. Ç 

-

 

i

·

7

 

.

.

'

·

·

-

,

·

·

 

·

,

,

·

 

,

·

·

'

·

-

>

.

-

k

.

·

·

0

E

'

<

,

'

·

n

»

.

 

 

 

.

 

 

,

r

'

 

 

 

 

T

1

'

'

F

.

.

Z

.

,

-

 

h

 

ý

'

D

,

.

 

2

>

i

-

6

 

 

·

¥

.

 

*

 

 

.

,

.
'

e

.

.

'

·

ý

;

 

.

 

-

 

t

.

'

-

 

r

'

·

 

L

 

·

'

/

 

.

 

7

 

.

'

.

·

.

 

'

... · .. . '  i-

.
 

.
·
 
·
·

 
.

4
·
·
:
.
·

i
·
 
 
.
-
 
.

_

 

-

 

 

.

.

r

,

1

L

.

.

 

-

·

 

·

 

Ý

·

A

·

.

.

'

1

·

 

.

 

·

 

d

 

M

-



(O-2025-57)

Section 3. 

This O

rdina

nce

 will ta

ke ef

fect

 and

 be in

 force

 on the th

irtie

th day

 from

and a

fter its

 final 

passa

ge.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorne

y

By

1hš

F

 Ry

an P. G

em

ty

Deputy

 City Attorn

ey

RPG:cw

November 14, 2024

Or.Dept: Eng

ineerin

g & Capita

l Projec

ts

CC No.:

 N/Ä

Doc. No. 3877229

I hereb

y certif

y that th

e fore

going Ordinanc

e-was ras

sed by the Counci

l of

 the City of

San Diego, a

t this m

eeting

 of

 

JAN 1 4 2025

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By 39c-  . 

Depu

ty City Cle

rk

Approved:

 

 

1

1

S

-

(d

at

e)

 

 

TODD GLKA, Mayor

. .

Vetoed:

(d

at

e)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

PA

GE 3 O

F 3- 

'

.



Passe

d by

the C

ounci

l of The

 City of Sa

n Diego

 on 

1

1-1-4-20

25 

,

 

by the

 following vote

:

Cou

ncil

members

Joe L

aCava

Jenn

ifer 

Cam

pbel

l

Step

hen 

Whitbu

rn

Henry L. Foster 

111

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sea

n Elo-R

iver

a

Yeas

 

Nays

 Not 

Pre

sen

t

 

Recused

2  

-V

L

j-

/ 3

3

 

  

 

Date of final passag

e

 

J AN 2 3 2025

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The C

ity of Sa

n Diego, Cal

iforn

ia.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. F

UENTES

City C

lerk o

f Th

e City of Sa

n Diego, Ca

lifo

rnia.

y 14 D  , Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that t

he fore

going ordinance

 was n

ot final

ly pas

sed unt

il twelve calendar

days h

ad elapsed

 betwe

en th

e day of it

s intro

ductio

n an

d the d

ay of it

s final pa

ssage

, to wit, on

DEC 0 9 2024 ,

 and on

 

.

J_

A

N

 

2

 

3

 

7

0

2

5

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that

 said ord

inan

ce was

 read in

 ful

l prio

r to pa

ssage o

r that

 such

reading was d

ispen

sed with by a vote

 of five m

embers of

 the Co

uncil, 

and th

at a w

ritten co

py of

the or

dinance

 was made a

vailable to ea

ch member of 

the C

ounc

il and t

he pub

lic prior to the d

ay

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S

. FUENTES

City Clerk of

 The C

ity of S

an Diego, Cal

ifornia.

y 

4

LA_.) 

J

-,

 , De

put

y

Ko 

Co

nk

> fa

_*

ršo

Office

 of the

 City C

lerk, San

 Diego, Ca

liforn

ia

21908

Ordinance Number 0-


